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Honorable James E. Atchison, Attorney 

Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners

Post Office Drawer 850249

Mobile, Alabama  36685

Utility Boards – Funds – Expenditures – Public Purpose – Mobile County

The Board of Water and Sewer Commis​sioners of the City of Mobile may transfer surplus funds to a program or project only if the Board determines that the expendi​ture is within its corporate powers and is consistent with the purpose for which the Board was created.   

Dear Mr. Atchison:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Mobile.

QUESTIONS


May a public corporation, such as a water, sewer, or gas board, budget and transfer surplus finds (i.e., those in excess of funds needed to service bond inden​tures and other mandatory expenditures) to the munici​pal entity that appoints the public corporation’s mem​bers, or the mayor and council members thereof, if said transferred funds are to be used for a public purpose encompassed within the statutory powers given to the public corporation by the Alabama Legislature? If so, what guidelines should be used in determining a public purpose?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states:


From time to time, the Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Mobile, Alabama, may have available additional funds in excess of those needed to service bond indentures and pay other man​datory expenditures.  The Board would like to have the option to use such funds to assist with community proj​ects and work (for example, drainage programs), which would benefit the city or individual districts thereof, as well as the Board and its customers.  The Board would like to consider transferring these funds to the city, the mayor, the city council, and/or to individual city coun​cil members in their official capacities, to be used for purposes which benefit both the community and the Board.


The Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Mobile is organized under section 11-50-340, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The Board is a public corporation, incorporated in 1952.  Board of Water and Sewer Com’rs of City of Mobile v. Yarbrough, 662 So. 2d 251 (Ala. 1995).  Any expenditure made by the Board must be within the corporate powers of the Board and must be necessary, appropriate, and consistent with the purposes for which the Board was formed.  See Opinion to Michael G. Graffeo, Attorney for the Alabaster Water Board, dated October 24, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00018. If the mayor, city council, or an individual city council member identifies a program or project related to the purpose for which the Board was created, the Board may transfer surplus funds directly to that program or project only if the Board determines that the expenditure is within its corporate powers and is consistent with the purpose for which the Board was created.  Therefore, the Board would have no need to transfer surplus funds directly to the mayor, the city council, or an individual city council member.  

CONCLUSION


The Board of Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Mobile may transfer surplus funds to a program or project only if the Board determines that the expenditure is within its corporate powers and is consistent with the purpose for which the Board was created.   


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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